
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

14 October 2022 
 

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
A reconvened meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee for 12 September 
2022 will be held on Monday, 24 October 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County 
Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee  
(11 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Chairman), A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, K J Clarke, 
T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, Mrs S Rawlins, S P Roe, E W Strengiel, Mrs C L E Vernon and R A Wright 
 
 

Public Document Pack





HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
MONDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

 
1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  

 
 

 
2  Declarations of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee held on 18 July 2022  
 

5 - 10 

 
4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead 

Officers  
 

 

 
5  Highway Service - Inflation Options Paper  

(To receive a report from Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways Client and 
Contractual Management Services, which invites the Committee to 
consider a paper regarding the Highway Service - Inflation Options due 
to be considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport 
and IT between 16th to 20th September 2022. The views of the 
Committee will be reported to the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport and IT as part of their consideration of this item) 
 

11 - 22 

 
6  Highway Service - Winter Maintenance Contract Award  

(To receive a report from Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways Client and 
Contractual Management Services, which invites the Committee to 
consider a report regarding the Highway Service – Winter Maintenance 
Contract Award due to be considered by the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT between 16th to 20th September 2022. The 
views of the Committee will be reported to the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT as part of their consideration of this item) 
 

23 - 32 

 
7  Highways Performance Report, Quarter 1 - (1 April 2022 to 30 June 

2022)  
(To receive a report from Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client and 
Contract Management, which sets out the performance of the highways 
service, including the Major Highways Schemes Update, Lincolnshire 
Highways Performance Report and Highways and Transport Complaints 
Report) 
 

33 - 96 

 
8  Transport Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23  

(To receive a report from Nicole Hilton, Assistant Director – 
Communities, Verity Druce, Head of Transformation Services, and Helen 
Reek, Senior Projects Officer, Transport Services, which provides the 
Committee with the first of what will become quarterly performance 
reports in relation to passenger transport and the Council’s Transport 
Services) 
 

97 - 108 

 



9  Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report from Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focused where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

109 - 114 

 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Tom Crofts 

 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 

 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 
Monday, 24th October, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=8499&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=492&MId=8499&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 18 JULY 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), Mrs A M Austin, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, 
Mrs S Rawlins, S P Roe, E W Strengiel, Mrs C L E Vernon and R A Wright 
 
Councillors: Mrs M Overton MBE and T Ashton attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- Jonathan Evans (Head of Highways Client and Contractual 
Management Services), Richard Fenwick (Head of Highways Asset and Local Management 
Services), Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer and Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny 
Officer) 
 
Officers in attendance via Teams:- Helen Reek (Senior Projects Officer), Nicole Hilton 
(Assistant Director – Communities) and Karen Cassar (Assistant Director – Highways)  
  
  
9     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  
10     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made with respect to any items on the agenda. 
  
11     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 30 MAY 2022 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
  
12     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND CHIEF 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman commended officers for their speedy responses and resolution to queries 
raised by members of the public at the Lincolnshire Show. Queries received were pertinent 
to potholes, traffic signals, public f
[...]
 

years and had been overlayed with Section 19 data to better inform the prioritisation 
of works. 1123 drainage reports and 148 flooding reports had been reported in 2022 
so far, which was very low for the time of year – at a 35% drop and 55% drop 
respectively. 

 
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
 

• Targeted works were welcomed. 
• Flood event categories were becoming less appropriate as floods classed as once in a 

100 year event were becoming more and more frequent. 
 

Page 9



6 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 JULY 2022 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee’s comments be noted. 
2. That the Committee be updated on the progress of the targeted gully cleaning trial. 

  
17     REVIEW OF TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT IN LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Assistant Director – Highways on a proposal to 
set up a working group tasked with reviewing the Traffic Management Policy. The following 
matters were reported: 
 

• A new Working Group was to be set up in September 2022 to inform the scope of a 
Scrutiny Panel review scheduled for 2023/24. 

• Members were asked to identify the membership of the Working Group. 
• New powers to local authorities regarding traffic offences had come into force and 

this offered an opportunity to review the existing Policy. 
 
During consideration of the presentation, the Committee raised the following comments: 
 

• It had been reported that the responsibilities between the Council and the Police 
were not clearly communicated to the public. It was clarified that the Council held 
responsibility for the enforcement of parking on double yellow lines and traffic 
regulation orders but could not enforce the blocking of paths or driveways. This 
matter was to be raised with the Police Road Safety Partnership. 

• There were to be approximately 2-3 meetings of the Working Group. Members asked 
to contact the Scrutiny Officer if they wi
[...]
ed?  

Yes 

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

The decision will be considered by the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 
12 September 2022 and the comments of the Committee will be reported to the 
Executive Councillor. 

 
 
 

d)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Discussed within this paper. 
 

 
9. Background Papers 
 
No background papers as defined in the section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
were relied upon in the writing of this report. 
 
 
This report was written by Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways Client and Contractual 
Management Services, who can be contacted by email at 
Jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 32

mailto:Jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 

        
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 
 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12th September 2022  

Subject: Highways Performance Report, Quarter 1 – (1 April 2022 to 30 
June 2022) 

Decision Reference:    Key decision?    Summary:  

This report sets out the performance of the highways service, including the Major 
Highways Schemes Update, Lincolnshire Highways Performance Report and Highways and 
Transport Complaints Report. 

 

Actions Required: 

The Committee is asked to consider and comment on the detail of performance contained 
in the report and recommend any changes or actions to the Executive Member for 
Highways, Transport and IT.  

 

 
1. Background 
 
This report provides an update on all aspects of the highways service delivery, including 
major schemes, quarterly performance data for the key contracts (Highways Works, Traffic 
Signals and Professional Services) and strategic highlights relevant to the Highways Service 
in Lincolnshire. 
 
This report contains: 

 
• Major Highways Schemes Update August 2022 
• Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Report, (1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022)  

Quarter 1 
• Highways Complaints Report, Quarter 1 

 
2. Major Hig
[...]
rd expected and has upheld/ partially upheld 
the complaint; 

73%

13%

14%

Not Upheld Partially Upheld Upheld

Outcomes

Page 94



 

 

Summary 

Numbers remain higher than pre-pandemic levels, the numbers of stage 1 complaints have seen a 
steady increase since last year. It is positive however, that even with an increase of stage 1 
complaints we have seen a decrease in complaints being upheld and partially upheld. The main 
reason for the 27% of cases where fault was found, was due to not completing works satisfactory. 
Upon reviewing the upheld complaints, it has been highlighted that works completed were not to a 
good quality and remedial works required.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*This information has been provided by the Target Cost and Performance Manager. 

11

9
8

17

4

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Delay/Lack of 
Communication

Delay in Service Staff Conduct/Attitude Quality of works 
completed

Incorrect information 
supplied

Reasons for Complaints where fault was found

Reasons for Complaints where fault was found

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

Open Report on behalf of Executive Director of Place 
 

Report to: Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 12 September 2022 

Subject: Transport Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23  
Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee with the first of what will become 
quarterly performance reports in relation to passenger transport and the Council’s 
Transport Services.  
 
Aligned to many other local authorities across the UK, Lincolnshire County Council's 
Transport Services contracts and manages passenger transport on behalf of the Place 
Directorate, Children’s Services Directorate and Adult Care Directorate and local bus 
transport – supported routes, fully funded fixed routes and demand responsive routes 
using the CallConnect service. Transport Services serves the people of Lincolnshir
[...]
cess should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 
Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate and 
local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 
 
All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward 
important items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all 
items will be taken up depending on available resource. 
 
Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration in 
the work programme.  

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



2. Work Programme  

12 September 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  

Highway Service – Inflation Options 
paper  
(Pre-decision Scrutiny- Executive Cllr 
Decision between 16 – 20 September 
2022) 

Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways Client and 
Contractual Management Services 

2.  

Winter Gritter Fleet Maintenance 
contract award 
(Pre-decision Scrutiny- Executive Cllr 
Decision between 16 – 20 September 
2022) 

Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways Client and 
Contractual Management Services 

3.  Highways Quarter 1 Performance 
Report (1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022) 

Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client 
and Contract Management 

4.  Transport Quarter 1 Performance 
Report (1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022) 

Nicole Hilton, Assistant Director - 
Communities  
Verity Druce, Head of Transformation 
Services 
Helen Reek, Senior Projects Officer, 
Transport Services 

 
 

24 October 2022 

Item Contributor 

1. Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Strategy 2022-2026 
(Pre-decision Scrutiny- Executive Cllr 
Decision between 31 October – 8 
November 2022) 

Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client 
and Contract Management  
Clair Dixon, Policy and Strategic Asset 
Manager 

2. Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Plan 2022/23 
(Pre-decision Scrutiny- Executive Cllr 
Decision between 31 October – 8 
November 2022) 

Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client 
and Contract Management  
Clair Dixon, Policy and Strategic Asset 
Manager 

3. Route and Place Based Transport 
Strategies Annual Report 

Sam Edwards, Head of Highways 
Infrastructure and Laboratory Services 

Page 110



24 October 2022 

Item Contributor 

4. Transport Connect Updates Nicole Hilton, Assistant Director - 
Communities  
Verity Druce, Head of Transformation 
Services 
Helen Reek, Senior Projects Officer, 
Transport Services 

5 
Grantham Transport Strategy  

Karl Gibson, Senior Project Leader, Highways 
Infrastructure, Place Directorate 

 
 

12 December 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  

Grantham Future High Street Public 

Realm Improvements- EXEMPT 

(Pre-decision Scrutiny- Executive Cllr 

Decision 12 – 20 December 2022) 

Teresa James, Senior Project Leader (Major 

Schemes) 

2.  

A16/Marsh Lane Boston and Boston 

Active Travel Scheme 

(Pre-decision Scrutiny- Executive Cllr 

Decision 14 – 16 December 2022) 

Charlotte Hughes, Senior Project Leader-

Place 

3.  
Highways Quarter 2 Performance 

Report (1 July to 30 September 2022) 

Karen Cassar, Assistant Director - Highways  

Jonathan Evans, Head of Highways, Client 

and Contract Management 

4.  Transport Quarter 2 Performance 

Report 

Nicole Hilton, Assistant Director - 

Communities Verity Druce, Head of 

Transformation Services 

5.  Highways – Gully Cleansing/Repair and 

Surface Water Flooding- Update  

Richard Fenwick, County Highways Manager 

Shaun Butcher, County Programme Manager 

 
3. Items to be programmed 
 

• Process for the adoption of Private Streets (September 2022) 

• Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report 2021 – 2022 (January 2023) 

• Road Safety Partnership Update (March 2023) 

• Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24 (January 2023) 

• Levelling Up Fund - A16 Corridor Improvements - Springfields and Greencell (Pre-
decision Scrutiny -Executive Councillor- 24 April – 2 May 2023) 

 

Page 111



4. Conclusion 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to review 
[...]
Councillor: 

Highways, Transport 
and IT 

Highways and 
Transportation Scrutiny 
Committee 

Policy and Strategic Asset Manager 
E-mail: 
clair.dixon@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Yes All Divisions 

P
age 113

mailto:jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:jonathan.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:clair.dixon@lincolnshire.gov.uk


MATTERS FOR DECISION DATE OF 

DECISION 

DECISION MAKER PEOPLE/GROUPS 

CONSULTED PRIOR TO 

DECISION 

HOW AND WHEN TO COMMENT 

PRIOR TO THE DECISION BEING TAKEN 

KEY 

DECISION 

YES/NO 

DIVISIONS AFFECTED 

Grantham Future High 

Street Fund - Public 

Realm Improvement 

Works 

[I027897] 

12 - 20 
December 

2022 

Executive 
Councillor: 

Highways, Transport 
and IT 

Leader of the 
Council (Executive 

Councillor: 
Resources, 

Communications 
and Commissioning) 

Highways and 
Transportation Scrutiny 
Committee 

Senior Project Leader 
(Major Schemes) 
E-mail: 
teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk  

Yes Grantham 
Barrowby; 
Grantham East; 
Grantham North; 
Grantham South; 
Grantham West 

A16/Marsh Lane Boston 

and Boston Active 

Travel Scheme 

[I027900] 

14 - 16 
December 

2022 

Executive 
Councillor: 

Highways, Transport 
and IT 

Highways and 
Transportation Scrutiny 
Committee 

Senior Project Leader, Place 
E-mail: 
charlotte.hughes@hotmail.com  

Yes Boston South 

Levelling Up Fund 

Project - A16 

Improvement Corridor - 

Springfields and 

Greencell Roundabouts 

[I027898] 

24 
April - 2 

May 
2023 

Executive 
Councillor: 

Highways, Transport 
and IT 

Highways and 
Transportation Scrutiny 
Committee 

Senior Project Leader 
(Major Schemes) 
E-mail: 
teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Yes Spalding East; 
Spalding Elloe; 
Spalding South; 
Spalding West 

 

P
age 114

mailto:teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk
mailto:charlotte.hughes@hotmail.com
mailto:teresa.james@lincolnshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee held on 18 July 2022
	5 Highway Service - Inflation Options Paper
	Appendix A - Report to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT on Highway Service - Inflation Options paper.

	6 Highway Service - Winter Maintenance Contract Award
	Appendix A - Report to the Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT on Highway Service – Winter Maintenance Contract Award.

	7 Highways Performance Report, Quarter 1 - (1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022)
	Appendix A - Major Highways Scheme Update Report August 2022
	Appendix B - Lincolnshire Highways Alliance Performance Report (1 April 2022 to
	Highway Works Term Contract PIs
	HWTC PI 1 - Compliance with Tendered Quality Statements
	HWTC PI 3 - Tasks completed with given timescales (reactive works)
	HWTC PI 4 - Tasks completed with given timescales (planned works)
	HWTC PI 5 - Percentage Task Orders carried out in compliance with TMA.
	HWTC PI 6 - Quality Assessment of Workmanship
	HWTC PI 7 - Contract Notifications and Target Price Processed within Required Timescales.
	HWTC PI 8 - Street Lighting Service Standard
	HWTC PI 9 - Gully Maintenance
	HWTC PI 10- Winter/Summer Maintenance
	PSP PI 1 - Compliance with Tendered Quality Statements
	PSP PI 2 - Continuous Improvement and Innovation
	PSP PI 3 - Accuracy of Task Order Price Proposal
	PSP PI 4 - Ability to Meet Agreed Timescales to Complete a Task Order
	PSP PI 5 - Overall Performance of Design and Supervision
	PSP PI 6 - Accuracy of Pre-Tender Works Cost Estimating
	PSP PI 7 - Contract Notifications Processed within Required Timescales.
	PSP PI 8 - Client Satisfaction of Design Service
	PSP PI 9 - Continuity of Key Staff
	PSP PI 10 - Time Taken to Fill a Vacancy

	Traffic Signals Term Contract
	TSTC PI 1 - Compliance with Tendered Quality Statements
	TSTC PI 2 - Weekly Works Planning
	TSTC PI 3 - Compliance of attendance times in respect of emergency works (emergency/urgent)
	TSTC PI 4 - Number of Faults Cleared within Contract Timescales
	TSTC PI 6 - Percentage Task Orders completed free of remedial works
	TSTC PI 7 - Percentage faults resolved at the first visit.
	TSTC PI 8 - Percentage Task Orders carried out in compliance with TMA.
	TSTC PI 9 - Percentage annual inspections completed per contract year.
	TSTC PI 10 - Signal optic failures

	Client PIs
	Client PI 1- Client scheme proposals
	Client PI 2 - Variation from Annual Plan spend profile
	Client PI 3 - Client Enquiry Response Times
	Client PI 4 - Early Contractor Involvement
	Client PI 5 - Value of Compensation Events versus Targets.
	Client PI 6 - Total Rejected Orders
	Client PI 7- Contract Notifications processed within required timescales.
	Client PI 8 - Percentage of abortive works
	Client PI 9 - Highways Inspections Completed
	Client PI 10 - Value for Money

	Alliance KPIs
	Alliance KPI 1 - Asset Management Strategy
	Alliance KPI 2 - Creation of and Tasks Delivered against an Annual Plan
	Alliance KPI 3 - Minimising disruption to the public
	Alliance KPI 4 - Building Social Value
	Alliance KPI  5 - Satisfaction with the Condition of the Highway
	Alliance KPI 6 - Efficiency of Spend
	Alliance KPI 7 - Net Positive Press Coverage
	Alliance KPI 8 - Alliance Satisfaction Scoring
	Alliance KPI 9 - Reduction in Carbon Emissions and Waste


	Appendix C - Highways Complaints Q1 Report

	8 Transport Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23
	9 Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 24 OCTOBER 2022 

 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M BROOKES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors A M Hall (Vice-Chairman), T R Ashton, K J Clarke, T J G Dyer, R A Gibson, 
E W Strengiel and R A Wright 
 
Councillors: R Davies and C Perraton-Williams attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
Chris Miller (Head of Environment, Client and Contract Management), Clair Dixon (Policy and 
Strategic Asset Manager), Helen Reek (Senior Projects Officer, Transport Services), Jonathan 
Evans (Head of Highways Client and Contractual Management Services), Kiara Chatziioannou 
(Scrutiny Officer), Nicole Hilton (Assistant Director – Communities), Thomas Crofts 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Verity Druce (Head of Transformation Services) 
  
  
19     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Austin, Mrs Rawlins and Mrs 
Vernon. 
  
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups Regulation 1990, Councillor Ashton was replacing Councillor S Roe until further 
notice. 
  
  
20     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No interests were declared at this point in proceedings. 
  
21     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 JULY 2022 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
  
22     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 



2 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

In order to efficiently transact business from this reconvened meeting and the subsequent 
scheduled meeting, it was proposed and seconded that: 
  

1. In relation to Item 4 - Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and Lead 
Officers consideration be given to announcements and updates as part of the agenda 
for 24 October 2022 (meeting starting at 10:15). 

2. The Committee be briefed on Item 5 - Highway Service - Inflation Options Paper and 
on the relevant decision considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport, and IT, published on 20 September 2022, as part of the agenda for 24 
October 2022. 

3. The Committee be briefed on Item 6 - Highway Service - Winter Maintenance Contract 
Award and on the relevant decision considered by the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport, and IT, published on 20 September 2022, as part of the agenda 
for 24 October 2022. 

4. Item 7 - Highways Performance Report, Quarter 1 - (1 April 2022 to 30 June 2022), be 
considered as part of the agenda for 24 October 2022.   

5. Item 8 - Transport Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23 be considered as part of the 
agenda for 24 October 2022. 

6. In relation to Item 9 - Work Programme consideration be given to an updated report 
as part of the agenda for 24 October 2022.    

  
RESOLVED 
  

1. That in relation to Item 4 - Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillor and 
Lead Officers consideration be given to announcements and updates as part of the 
agenda for 24 October 2022 (meeting starting at 10:15). 

2. That the Committee be briefed on Item 5 - Highway Service - Inflation Options Paper 
and on the relevant decision considered by the Executive Councillor for Highways, 
Transport, and IT, published on 20 September 2022, as part of the agenda for 24 
October 2022. 

3. That the Committee be briefed on Item 6 - Highway Service - Winter Maintenance 
Contract Award and on the relevant decision considered by the Executive Councillor 
for Highways, Transport, and IT, published on 20 September 2022, as part of the 
agenda for 24 October 2022. 

4. That Item 7 - Highways Performance Report, Quarter 1 - (1 April 2022 to 30 June 
2022), be considered as part of the agenda for 24 October 2022.   

5. That Item 8 - Transport Quarter 1 Performance Report 2022/23 be considered as part 
of the agenda for 24 October 2022. 

6. That in relation to Item 9 - Work Programme consideration be given to an updated 
report as part of the agenda for 24 October 2022.    

  
23     HIGHWAY SERVICE - INFLATION OPTIONS PAPER 

 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  
  



3 
HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 OCTOBER 2022 
 

 

24     HIGHWAY SERVICE - WINTER MAINTENANCE CONTRACT AWARD 
 

This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  
  
25     HIGHWAYS PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1 - (1 APRIL 2022 TO 30 JUNE 2022) 

 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  
  
26     TRANSPORT QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 

 
This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.08 am 


